

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE PLATINUM-BEECHWOOD LITIGATION,

X

: Civil Action No.
: 1:18-cv-06658

:

X

MELANIE L. CYGANOWSKI, AS EQUITY RECEIVER
FOR PLATINUM PARTNERS CREDIT OPPORTUNITIES
MASTER FUND LP, PLATINUM PARTNERS CREDIT
OPPORTUNITIES FUND (TE) LLC, PLATINUM
PARTNERS CREDIT OPPORTUNITIES FUND LLC,
PLATINUM PARTNERS CREDIT OPPORTUNITIES
FUND INTERNATIONAL LTD., PLATINUM PARTNERS
CREDIT OPPORTUNITIES FUND INTERNATIONAL (A)
LTD., and PLATINUM PARTNERS CREDIT
OPPORTUNITIES FUND (BL) LLC,

:

:

:

:

:

:

:

:

:

:

:

Civil Action No.
1:18-cv-12018

Plaintiff,

:

:

:

:

:

v.

:

:

BEECHWOOD RE LTD., et al.,

:

:

:

:

Defendants.

X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS
FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT ON BEHALF OF
DEFENDANTS CNO FINANCIAL GROUP, INC. AND 4086 ADVISORS, INC.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. THE RECEIVER FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM AGAINST CNO OR
 40|86 ADVISORS 3

 II. CNO AND 40|86 ADVISORS ARE NOT SUBJECT TO PERSONAL
 JURISDICTION IN NEW YORK 3

 A. General Personal Jurisdiction Over CNO or 40|86 Advisors Does
 Not Exist Here 4

 B. Specific Personal Jurisdiction Over CNO or 40|86 Advisors Does
 Not Exist Here 5

CONCLUSION 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Tyrrell</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1549 (2017).....	4
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Super. Ct. of Cal.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017).....	4, 7
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014).....	4
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011).....	6
<i>In re JP Morgan Auction Rate Sec. (ARS) Mktg. Litig.</i> , 867 F. Supp. 2d 407 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	3
<i>Licci v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL</i> , 673 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 2012).....	4
<i>Miller v. Mercuria Energy Trading, Inc.</i> , 291 F. Supp. 3d 509, 521 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) (Rakoff, J.).....	6
<i>Penguin Grp. (USA) Inc. v. Am. Buddha</i> , 609 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2010).....	3
<i>Sonera Holding B.V. v. Cukurova Holding A.S.</i> , 750 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2014).....	5
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014).....	7
<i>Whitaker v. Am. Telecasting, Inc.</i> , 261 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2001).....	6
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9.....	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....	7
N.Y. C.P.L.R. 302.....	5, 6
